
 

 

              ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education and Workforce Development 

 

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 
 
 

THIRTY-FIFTH ANNUAL ISSUE 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education and Workforce Development 
       

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2017 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2017 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad, works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects, and works published abroad by Bermudians. The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports, audio-visual materials, and items in other formats when applicable. 
 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing 

Rules or Resource Description & Access (RDA). Occasionally notes have been left out or 

abbreviated. Full bibliographic records can be viewed in the online catalogue via the Bermuda 

National Library's website at www.bnl.bm. 
 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2017: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments and 
schools); $22.00 (local institutions); $30.00 (overseas individuals); $35.00 (overseas institutions). As 
of 2018 subscriptions to a print version of the Bibliography will no longer be offered. 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  As of 2018 the Bibliography will only be available 
online. 

 
LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 

The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out 
the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National 
Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 
Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication outside 
Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within seven 
days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own expense, to the 
Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 
To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 

 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 299-0034 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 

 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management.  2018 

http://www.bnl.bm/
http://www.bnl.bm/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/pcarvell@gov.bm


 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ................................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................................................. iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ............................................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .............................................................................................. 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets....................................................................... 1 

Audio-Visual  Materials ........................................................................................................ 12 

Periodical  Publications ........................................................................................................ 13 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX ............................................................................................ 14 

 

 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 

 

     1 . . . .  917.299 A 

     2 . . . . .       Augustinovic, Horst. 
     3 . . . . . .        What you may not know about Bermuda. 
                           Volume three / by Horst Augustinovic. –  
     4 . . . . . .        Hamilton, Bermuda : Print Link, [2015] 

     5 . . . . . . .       111 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
                              facsimiles, maps, portraits ; 26 cm 
                                 "Written for Bermuda"–Cover. 
                                 ISBN: 9780947480080 : $24.00 
     6 . . . . . . . .         1.Bermuda–Guidebooks. 2.Bermuda–Social 
                                  life and customs. 3.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 
                                  II.Ti.:About Bermuda. 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 
   910 Geography and Travel 
   917.2  Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29  Geography/Travel West Indies and Bermuda 
   917.299  Geography/Travel Bermuda 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject. The Dewey number is followed by 
a letter of the alphabet, "A" in the above example. This letter represents the first letter of the main 
entry heading (usually the first letter of the author's surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type. The main entry heading in the above example is 
the author, Augustinovic, Horst. The "author" of a work is sometimes a Government Department or 
some other agency or body, e.g., in the text there are main entries like this: Bermuda. Ministry of 
Finance. Dept. of Statistics. Anonymous works, most works produced under editorial direction, most 
serials, and other works where the authorship is diffuse, are entered under the first word of the title 
which is not an article. 

3.  The title is: "What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three." A diagonal slash "/" 
following the title precedes the name/s of the individual/s or organisation/s considered to be 
responsible for the contents of the work, e.g., authors, editors, illustrators, etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example. In this case, the 
date is enclosed in square brackets "[ ]". Square brackets are used to indicate information supplied 
by the cataloguer. Publication dates are recorded in square brackets when the item contains a 
copyright date but no publication date or if the date is obtained from somewhere other than the 
item in hand. The source of information in catalogue records can come from outside the document 
itself. If the place of publication, the publisher or the date of publication are uncertain, but there is 
some evidence which allows the cataloguer to make a reasonable guess, a question mark "?" is used. 
Therefore, the example shows that: the book was published in Hamilton, Bermuda by Print Link, in 
2015. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the size and 
physical description of the item. Records may also include notes about the source or contents of the 
materials or any other information that the cataloguer considers of importance. If the work has an 
International Standard Book or Serial Number (ISBN or ISSN) it is given along with the price. "No 
price" is used in the entries for items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print 
materials where a current market value cannot be easily determined. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the Bermuda 
National Library when the book was catalogued, i.e., entries will be found under the subject 
headings, "Bermuda–Guidebooks," "Bermuda–Social life and customes" and "Bermuda–History" and 
under the titles, "What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three" and "About Bermuda." 



 

iii 

 ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue entries: 
 
 b&w black and white 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 bk. Book 
 BNL Bermuda National Library 
 c/© copyright 
 c./ca. circa (approximately) 
 cm centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 hbk. hard cover book 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 J.P. Justice of the Peace 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 Ltd. Limited 
 M.B.E. Member of the Order of the British Empire 
 min. minutes 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 rev. revised 
 sd. sound 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 UPC Universal Product Code 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 
 
 

  OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

000  Computer science, information & general works 500  Science 

100  Philosophy & psychology 600  Technology 

200  Religion 700  Arts & recreation 

300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 

400  Language 900  History & geography 



 

 

  



 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets 
 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

150 Psychology 
 

155 Differential and Developmental Psychology 
155.9 Environmental Psychology 
155.93 Influence of Specific Situations 
155.937 Death and Dying 
155.937 C 

Carmichael, Eugene W. 
Death is not the end! : a work of narrative 
nonfiction : a new and positive view of death / by: 
Eugene W. Carmichael. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : Sugar Apple Books, [2016] 

83 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781326651053 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Carmichael, Eugene W. 2.Death–Psychological aspects. 
3.Reincarnation.  I.Ti. 

 

158 Applied Psychology 
158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.1 B 

Butterfield, D. Neletha. 
Speeches for the soul : a collection of 
inspirational messages to encourage, enrich 
and empower your life / Honourable D. 
Neletha Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P. – Detroit, MI : 
Niyah Press, [2017] 

ix, 243 pages ; 23 cm 
“We all need inspiration sometimes. Life gets tough, 
obstacles seem insurmountable and a little bit of 
encouragement can go a long way. For over 30 years, 
the Honourable D. Neletha Butterfield, a former 
Cabinet Minister for the Bermuda Government, has 
been a messenger of motivation, enrichment, and 
empowerment."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781945873010 (paperback) : $30.99 
1.Bermudian speeches. 2.Conduct of life. 3.Motivation 
(Psychology) 4.Success.  I.Ti. 

 

158.1 B 
Butterfield, D. Neletha. 

Workshops for the soul : a collection of 
educational workshops for motivation, training 
and upliftment / Honourable D. Neletha 
Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P. – First edition. – 
Detroit, MI : Niyah Press, [2017] 

ix, 77 pages, 20 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations, fascimiles, portraits ; 28 cm 

"The Hon. Neletha Butterfield includes in these 
workshops, everything from historic information on 
black women of achievement, to highlighting the 
success of Bermudian women who made a difference 
in her life and the lives of others through politics, 
government, entrepreneurship, education, health, 
religion and dance to name a few."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781945873188 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Life skills–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2.Self help techniques. 
3.Motivation (Psychology) 4.Women–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

 

200 – RELIGION 
 

230 Christianity 
 

231 God 
231.5 Providence 

231.5 B 
Burchall, Blanche E. 

What children thought about God... during 
Hurricane Gonzalo / Dr. Blanche E. Burchall. – 
Bermuda : Vine Creations Publishing House, 
[2017] 

ix, 47 pages : colour portraits ; 23 x 29 cm 
This book was written to promote children and their 
perception of God. It contains personal stories from 
children, expressing their opinions about God and their 
experiences during Hurricane Gonzalo. 
ISBN: 9780991521760 : $32.00 
1.Hurricane Gonzalo, 2014. 2.Children–Religious life. 3.God–
Christianity. 4.Hurricanes–Bermuda. 5.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Ti. 

 

240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 

248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248 H 

Hayward, Madeline Faith. 
You did that? Yes! / Rev. Madeline Hayward. – 
Bermuda : Vine Creations Publishing House, 
[2016] 

xx, 254 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Some of these stories will make you laugh, and some 
will surpise you. You'll say, 'You did that?' and my reply 
is, 'Yes!' When people see me today, they can't believe 
the contrast between my 'then' and my 'now.'"–Page 4 
of cover. 
ISBN: 9780991521746 (paperback) : $34.95 
1.Spiritual life–Christianity. 2.Conduct of life.  I.Ti. 

 

248.8 Guides to Christian Life for Specific Groups of 
People 
248.4 Christian Life and Practice 
248.4 E 

Evans, Deborah R. 
Nuggets of inspiration / Rev. Dr. Deborah R. 
Evans, JP, DD, CDKA. – [United States] : 
PivotPointPublishing.com, [2017] 

xviii, 173 pages ; 21 cm 
""Nuggets of Inspiration" is designed to be a source of 
encouragement to the reader. Since giving my heart and 
life to the Lord, over the past thirty-six years the Word of 
God, has been my rock, source and strength, through 
many trials and tribulations. The "Nuggets" in each 
chapter have been retrieved from messages that I have 
preached, taught and inspired to write, in Bermuda, USA, 
Caribbean and Africa. My prayer is that as you read, you 
will be inspired, encouraged, and motivated to share your 
experience with others."–Page 4 of cover. 
Hardcover edition and paperback edition issued with 
same ISBN. 
"DRE Ministry International"–Title page. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 171-172). 
ISBN: 9780692911303 : $35.00/$30.00 (paperback) 
1.Christian life. 2.Christian ministry–Bermuda. 3.Christian 
biography–Bermuda. 4.Conduct of life–Biblical teaching.  I.Ti. 

 

248.4 S 
Seaman, Maria Antoinette. 

A voice calling out in a wilderness called 
paradise. Volume 1 / Rev. Dr. Maria A. Seaman 
B.A., D.BS. – Hamilton Parish, Bermuda : Vine 
Creations Publishing House, 2011. 

viii, 302 pages ; 23 cm 
Includes articles originally published in the Bermuda 
sun newspaper between 2005 and 2008. 
ISBN: 9780982859377 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Christian life. 2.Conduct of life–Biblical teaching. 3.Bermuda–
Social conditions.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 2 

248.84 Adults 
248.844 Married People 
248.844 L 

Lynch, Patrice W. M. 
He promised he would love me : biblical and 
practical guide to remaining in a marriage / by 
Patrice W.M. Lynch. – [Bermuda] : [Patrice 
W.M. Lynch], [2017] 

149 pages ; 22 cm 
Includes chapter questions and discussions. 
Bda. Author 
$17.95 
1.Marriage–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Marriage 
counselling. 3.Man-woman relationship.  I.Ti. 

 

248.88 Occupational Groups 
248.88 P 

Phillips, Lorene. 
29 keys to unlocking your faith at work & win! / 
Lorene Phillips. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, 2016. 

xii, 90 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781524665784 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Work–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Christian life.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Twenty-nine keys to unlocking your faith at work and win! 

 

260 Christian Social and Ecclesiastical Theology 
 

261 Social Theology and Interreligious Relations and 
Attitudes 
261.8 Christianity and Socioeconomic Problems 
261.83 Social Problems and Services 
261.835 Sexual Relations, Marriage, Family 
261.835 A 

Apopa, Sharon. 
Effective ministry to post-lesbian Christians : a 
thesis submitted to the faculty of Gordon-
Conwell Theology Seminary in partial 
fulfillment of requirements for the degree 
Doctor of Ministry / by Sharon Apopa. – 2010. 

ix, 114 pages ; 28 cm 
"May 2010." 
Thesis (D.Min.)--Gordon-Conwell Theology Seminary, 
Southampton, MA, 2010. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 110-113). 
Bda. Author 
No price 
1.Homosexuality–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Lesbians–
Religious life. 3.Church work with lesbians. 4.Church work with 
women. 5.Bermuda–Dissertations.  I.Ti. 

 

268 Religious Education 
268 G 

Gibbons, Sydney C. 
Lites Ministry : a curriculum for the school of 
evangelism / by Dr. Sydney C. Gibbons. – 
Bermuda : Calibre, [2017]- 

volumes <1 > ; 28 cm 
"Making Christians Lites to dispel darkness"–Title page 
vol. 1. 
Incomplete contents: vol. 1. Introductions of the three 
primary courses 
Bda. Author 
ISBN:9780947480820 (vol. 1, paperback with spiral 
binding) : no price 
1.Christian education–Curricula. 2.Seventh-Day Adventists–
Education. 3.Evangelistic work.  I.Ti. 

 

300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

305 Groups of People 
305.2 Age Groups 
305.26 People in Late Adulthood 
305.26 S 

Storie, William R. 
The third journey : making the most of your 
life after work / olderhood.com founders, 
William R. Storie and Robin W. Trimingham. – 
Bloomington, IN : Open Book Editions/ iUniverse, 
2017. 

xxx, 193 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Thanks to advances in health care, expectations for 
retired life have changed radically. There are no longer 
only two phases of life (childhood and adulthood)--
there is a third vital phase called Olderhood. Once you 
are free from the burden of work, you can experience a 
new and fulfilling life--but only if you learn how to 
reinvent yourself and make a realistic plan regarding 
how you are going to spend your time."–Page 4 of 
cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781532013287 (paperback) : $18.75 
1.Aging–Psychological aspects. 2.Change (Pyschology) 
3.Elderly–Life skills guides.  I.Trimingham, Robin W. II.Ti. 

 

330 Economics 
 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 D 

De Shields, Shawn. 
The economic impacts and perceptions of 
residents, of Bermuda hosting the 35th 
America's Cup / authors, Shawn De Shields, 
MBA & Cordell W. Riley, M.Sc., JP. – [Bermuda] : 
[Shawn De Shields and Cordell W. Riley], 2017. 

22 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"This paper was first presented at the Third 
International Conference on Emerging Research 
Paradigms in Business and Social Science, hosted by 
Middlesex University, Dubai, November 2015." 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 14-16). 
$7.50 
1.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda) 2.Tourist trade–
Bermuda–Statistics. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–
Statistics. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–Statistics.  I.Riley, Cordell W. 
II.Ti. 

 

330.97299 F 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – 
2007-<2016>. – [Bermuda] : The Ministry, 
2008-<2017> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to the 
previous year. 
Library copies of the 2009 report were printed from the 
digital edition available via www.gov.bm. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Bermuda : 
an economic review. 
No price 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic 
conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–Periodicals.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report. 

 

http://www.gov.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.3 Private Ownership of Land 
333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use 
333.33 B 

Bermuda real estate handbook. – 2001/2002-
<2018>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Marketing Ltd., 2001-<[2017]> 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
"All the essential information for buyers, sellers, 
landlords and tenants"–Cover 2001/2002. 
"The complete guide to island property for buyers and 
sellers"–Cover 2005. 
No price 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Periodicals. 

 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 

351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament ... . – 
[Bermuda] : Government of Bermuda, [19--?]-
<2017> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the occasion of the 
convening of the Legislature. 
2012 ed. replaced by special 2013 ed. issued for Speech 
from the Throne delivered 8 February, 2013 for 
convening of the Legislature following the General 
Election of December 17, 2012. 
2006 ed. issued in electronic format only on www.gov.bm. 
Printed copies available for use in the Library. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 

352 General Considerations of Public Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International Organisations 
and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented by 
the … Minister of Finance. – [1976/77]-
<2017/2018>. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2017> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price. 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–Appropriations 
and expenditures–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–
Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 

352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 1st 
(2006)-<12th (2016)>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Office of the Ombudsman, 2007-<2017> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 2006. 

Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th annual 
report; 2010 supplement not numbered; 2011- also 
called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 6th 
report issued as five-month supplement; volumes for 
7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to cover 
August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website: www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 2.Ombudsman–
Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
 

361 Social Problems and Services 
361.97299 In Bermuda 
361.97299 H 

Bermuda. Department of Health. Health 
Promotion Office. 
Directory of helping services / Department of 
Health, Health Promotion Office. – 2017/2020- – 
Bermuda : Department of Health, 2017- 

volumes ; 22 cm 
"A searchable version of the Directory is available on 
www.helpingservices.bm"–Title page verso 2017/2020. 
No price 
1.Community services–Bermuda–Directories. 2.Elderly–
Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 3.People with disabilities–
Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 4.Children–Services for–
Bermuda–Directories. 5.Youth–Services for–Bermuda–
Directories.  I.Ti. 

 

362 Social Problems and Services to Groups of People 
362.1 People with Physical Illnesses 
362.19 Services to Patients with Specific Conditions 
362.196994 Services to Patients with Cancer 
362.196994 W 

Watson, Giovanna. 
Dear cancer, let me introduce myself / by 
Giovanna Watson. – First edition. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Giovanna Watson, 2016. 

viii, 227 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
portraits ; 24 cm 

"A public and unconventional journey with colon 
cancer."–Page 226. 
ISBN: 9780947480325 : $44.95 
ISBN: 9780947480332 (paperback) : $34.95 
1.Watson, Giovanna. 2.Colon cancer–Patients–Biography. 
3.Cancer–Patients–Biography. 4.Cancer–Patients–Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

368 Insurance 
368.0065 Insurance Companies 
368.0065 C 

Catlin, Stephen. 
Risk & reward : an inside view of the 
property/casualty insurance business / 
Stephen Catlin, with James Burcke. – London : 
Iskaboo Publishing Ltd., 2017. 

xiv, 237 pages, viii pages of plates : illustrations 
(chiefly colour), portraits ; 24 cm 

Includes index. 
ISBN: 9780957559554 : $45.00 
1.Catlin Group Limited–History. 2.Insurance–Bermuda–
History. 3.Multinational corporations–Bermuda–History. 
4.Insurance–Great Britain–History. I.Burcke, James. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Risk and reward. 

 

www.gov.bm
http://www.ombudsman.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 4 

380 Commerce, Communications, Transportation 
 

383 Postal Communication 
383.4 Postal Organisation 
383.49 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
383.49 G 

Groten, Arthur H. 
Bermuda : crossroads of the Atlantic : a postal 
history / by Arthur H. Groten M.D., FRPSL & 
David R. Pitts, FRPSL. – First edition. – Bellefonte, 
Pennsylvania : American Philatelic Society, [2017] 

v, 150 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), facsimiles, 
maps, portraits ; 29 cm + 1 computer disc (12 cm) 

Addenda on accompanying CD. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 149-150). 
ISBN: 9780933580824 : $50.00 
1.Postal service–Bermuda–History. 2.Postal stamps–Bermuda–
History.  I.Pitts, David R. II.Ti. 

 

387 Water, Air, Space Transportation 
387.7 Air Transportation 
387.736 Airports 
387.7362 Facilities 
387.7362 P 

People's Campaign for Equality, Jobs, and Justice. 
Airport redevelopment project : "a bad deal 
for Bermuda", August 1, 2016. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : People's Campaign for Equality, 
Jobs, and Justice, 2016. 

71 pages ; 29 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Special report"–Cover. 
Spiral bound. 
No price. 
1.L.F. Wade International Airport (Bermuda) 2.Aecon Group 
Inc. 3.Airports–Planning. 4.Airports–Bermuda. 5.Air travel–
Bermuda. 6.Regional planning–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
 

391 Costume and Personal Appearance 
391.43 Headwear 
391.43 P 

Pink, Donna. 
Our history in hats : foliage to fashion : a 
Bermudian collection of handmade hats : 
made entirely from the Island's natural foliage / 
made by Donna Pink & Ronnie Chameau, 
B.E.M. – [Bermuda] : [Donna Pink and Ronnie 
Chameau], [2017] 

62 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), portraits ; 
31 cm 

"Artists Donna Pink and Ronnie Chameau B.E.M. have 
re-created hat styles worn by women in Bermuda from 
the 1700's to the 1950's."–Page 5. 
ISBN: 9780947480905 : $33.00 
1.Hats–Bermuda–History. 2.Hats–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 
3.Handicraft–Bermuda. 4.Nature craft–Bermuda.  I.Chameau, 
Ronnie. II.Ti. 

 

394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 1976-
<2018>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Festival Committee, 1976]-<2017> 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 19-28 cm. 
Annual 

Title varies. 
Description based on: 1990 ed. 
Latest issue consulted: 2018 ed., published in 2017. 
No price 
1.Festivals–Bermuda.  I.Ti.:Bermuda Festival of the Performing 
Arts. II.Ti.:Souvenir programme for the Bermuda Festival of the 
Performing Arts. 

 

394.3 Recreational Customs 
394.3 W 

Warner, Teresa. 
Resa's gombey coloring book II. – [Bermuda] : 
[Teresa Warner], [2017] 

22 pages : chiefly illustrations, maps ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
$17.50 
1.Gombey–Bermuda. 2.Folk dancing–Bermuda. 3.Colouring 
books.  I.Ti. 

 

394.3 W 
Warner, Teresa. 

Resa's gombey dolls : colouring book and 
cutout doll. – [Bermuda] : [Teresa Warner], 
[2017] 

24 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
$17.50 
1.Gombey–Bermuda. 2.Folk dancing–Bermuda. 3.Colouring 
books. 4.Paper crafts.  I.Ti. 

 

500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
 

570 Biology 
 

578 Natural History of Organisms and Related 
Subjects 
578.097299 Natural History of Bermuda 
578.097299 R 

Riederer, Jessica. 
Bermuda wildlife and landscape images / by 
Jessica Riederer. – Second edition. – [Bermuda] : 
[Jessica Riederer], 2017. 

141 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 x 33 cm 
"In her first photography book, Jessica takes readers on 
a remarkable journey, through Bermuda's beautiful 
landscapes, beaches and oceanscapes, showcasing the 
animals that call them home. Entertaining and informative 
this is Bermuda at its most spectacular!"–Page 2 of cover. 
$70.00 
1.Animals–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 2.Plants–Bermuda–
Pictorial works. 3.Natural history–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 
4.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.38 Honey 
641.38 B 

Beekeeping : study guide. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs, [2016] 

28 pages : colour illustrations, portraits ; 28 cm. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

Companion study guide for the DVD: Beekeeping. 
2012. 
Includes bibliographical references (page 26). 
No price 
1.Burgess, Quincy. 2.Faries, Jennie. 3.Furbert, Randolph, Jr. 
4.Sinclair, Tommy. 5.Beekeeping–Bermuda. 6.Bees–Bermuda. 
7.Bees. 8.Honey.  I.Bermuda.Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs. II.Series.:Bermuda folklife documentary series. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

641.5 Cooking 
641.5 F 

Foodways : study guide. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs, [2016] 

20 pages : colour illustrations, portraits ; 28 cm. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

Companion study guide for the DVD: Bermuda 
foodways. 2012. 
Includes bibliographical references (page 20). 
No price 
1.Ming, Frederick E. 2.Pitcher, Dolly. 3.Gibbons, Joe. 
4.Bermudian cooking. 5.Food–Bermuda–History.  
I.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural Affairs. 
II.Ti.:Bermuda foodways. III.Series.:Bermuda folklife 
documentary series. 

 

650 Management and Auxiliary Services 
 

650.1 Personal Success in Business 
650.1 F 

Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 
The average Joe's guide to success : the 
brilliant overachievers will never see you 
coming / R.C. Farrington ; illustrated by Jason 
Farrington. – North Charleston, SC : CreateSpace 
Independent Publishing Platform, [2017] 

153 pages : portrait ; 23 cm 
"This guide is a wake-up call to the average Joes and 
Josies of the world. Taking the backseat to the 
overachievers in the business world should be a part of 
your past. You may be undervalued, underrated, and 
underappreciated, but it's your responsibility to ignite 
your own career path. Yes, you may be average, but so 
what? So are millions of other people. It's not a 
question of accepting being average; it's a matter of 
knowing your own capabilities and strengths and doing 
something about them. This guide will help provide you 
with the building blocks and the aspiration to get out of 
your comfort zone, level the playing field, and compete 
for those better-paying jobs and promotions. Life is an 
adventure, and you can do better than you think. Your 
success will be measured by your determination to 
succeed."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780692945247 (paperback) : $10.00 
ISBN: 0692945245 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Success–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2.Self-realisation.  
I.Farrington, Jason. II.Ti. 

 

700 - THE ARTS 
 

709 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
709.7299 Art in Bermuda 
709.7299 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
Encyclopedia of Bermuda artists. Update & 
supplement volume / by Jonathan Land Evans, 
BA (Hons.), MA, LL.B (Hons.). – [Paget, 
Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2017] 

104 unnumbered pages ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
"This volume is an update and supplement to the two 
hardback volumes that were privately published by 
the author in 2009/2010, and should be consulted in 
addition to those earlier volumes."–Page 4 of cover. 
No price 
1.Artists–Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Update & supplement 
volume for The encyclopedia of Bermuda artists. Volumes one 
and two. III.Ti.:Encyclopedia of Bermuda artists. Volumes one 
and two. 

 

750 Painting and Paintings 
 

759 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
759.97299 Painting and Paintings of Bermuda 
759.97299 R 

Rego, Lisa-Anne. 
Celebrating ten years of her captivating images 
of Bermuda and America's Cup / Lisa-Anne 
Rego. – Limited edition. – Dockyard, Bermuda : 
Lisa-Anne Rego Art Gallery, 2017. 

82 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 28 x 34 cm 

Title from cover. 
Limited edition of 150 copies. 
ISBN: 9780947480875 : $195.00 
1.Rego, Lisa-Anne. 2.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda)–
Pictorial works. 3.Bermuda in art. 4.Artists–Bermuda. 
5.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

792 Stage Presentations 
792.8 Ballet and Modern Dance 
792.8 D 

Deane-Gray, Patricia. 
The legacy of Legat / presented by Patricia 
Deane-Gray MBE. – Zagreb, Croatia : Hilarion, 
[2017] 

184 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, portraits ; 30 cm 
ISBN: 9789535663447 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Legat, Nikolaĭ Gustavovich, 1869-1937. 2.Roje, Ana. 3.Deane-
Gray, Patricia. 4.Bermuda School of Russian Ballet–History. 
5.Bermuda Civic Ballet–History. 6.Ballet–Study and teaching. 
7.Ballet–Bermuda. 8.Performing arts–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

792.8 M 
Ming, Conchita. 

Dance Bermuda / Conchita Ming. – Warwick, 
Bermuda : CCM, [2017] 

175 pages : illustrations (some colour), facsimiles, 
portraits ; 27 cm 

Includes biographies of some dancers, choreographers 
and teachers. 
Includes bibliographical references (page 173). 
Dance Bermuda celebrates the history of dance on the 
island from the earliest days of colonisation to the 
present day. 
ISBN: 9780947480578 : $44.95 
1.Dance–Bermuda–History. 2.Dancers–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Performing arts–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

793 Indoor Games and Amusements 
793.73 Puzzles and Puzzle Games 
793.73 S 

Simmons, Marionette. 
Bermuda word search : an adventure into the 
history, culture, governance, things and places 
of interest found only in Bermuda ; fun and 
educational / by: Marionette Simmons. – 
Bermuda : Marionette Simmons, [2017] 

iv, 89 pages : illustrations (some colour) ; 28 cm 
ISBN: 9780947480974 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Puzzles. 2.Word games. 3.Bermuda–Miscellanea.  I.Ti. 

 

796 Athletic and Outdoor Sports and Games 
796.3 Ball Games 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 6 

796.358 Cricket 
796.358 T 

Trott, Lawrence. 
Cup Match in Bermuda / Lawrence Trott. – 
[Bermuda] : [Lawrence Trott], [2017] 

128 pages : chiefly illustrations (some colour), 
portraits ; 29 cm 

ISBN: 9780947480738 : $35.95 
1.Cricket players–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 2.Cricket–
Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

797 Aquatic and Air Sports 
797.1 Boating 
797.14 Boat Racing and Regattas 
797.14 A 

America's Cup Bermuda activity book. – 
[Bermuda] : SJDWorld, [2017] 

20 unnumbered pages, 2 pages of plates : 
illustrations, map ; 28 cm 

Title from cover. 
Title can be read as: America's Cup activity book 
Bermuda. 
Other title: America's Cup Endeavour Program activity 
book. 
Includes 2 plates of paper for assembly of an America's 
Cup class paper boat. 
"As part of the America's Cup's commitment to the 
Bermuda community, it created the America's Cup 
Endeavour Program. This is an ambitious youth 
education and sailing program dedicated to leaving a 
sporting legacy in Bermuda that has a strong, and 
positive impact on the community. To date, the 
America's Cup Endeavour Program has engaged 
thousands of students aged 9 to 12 years old across 
Bermuda …"–Page 1. 
ISBN: 9780947480660 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda) 2.Colouring books. 
3.Paper crafts. 4.Sailing–Bermuda.  I.SJDWorld (Bermuda) 
II.Ti.:America's Cup activity book Bermuda. III.Ti.:America's Cup 
Endeavour Program activity book. 

 

797.14 A 
America's Cup Bermuda legacy impact. – 

[Hamilton, Bermuda] : America's Cup 
Bermuda Limited, [2017] 

55 pages : colour illustrations, portraits ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (page 55). 
No price 
1.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda) 2.Yacht racing–
Bermuda. 3.Sailing–Bermuda. 4.Tourist trade–Bermuda. 
5.Sports tournaments–Economic aspects–Bermuda. 6.Sports 
tournaments–Social aspects–Bermuda. 7.Bermuda–Economic 
conditions.  I.America's Cup Bermuda Ltd. 

 

797.14 B 
Bermuda, sailing to success / Wayne Fessey, 

editor. – Rochford, Essex : Times Group on 
behalf of Government of Bermuda, [2017] 

204 pages : colour illustrations ; 34 cm 
Spine title: Bermuda - sailing to success. 
Includes index of advertisers. 
No price 
1.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda) 2.Yacht racing–
Bermuda. 3.Sailing–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–History.  
I.Fessey, Wayne. II.Ti.:Bermuda - sailing to success. 

 

797.14 E 
Economic, environmental and social impact of 

the 35th America's Cup on Bermuda / 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Advisory Limited. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : PwC Bermuda, [2017] 

62 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm + 1 poster. 

Title from cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 60-62). 
No price 
1.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda) 2.Yacht racing–
Bermuda. 3.Sailing–Bermuda. 4.Tourist trade–Bermuda. 
5.Sustainable development–Bermuda. 6.Sports tournaments–
Economic aspects–Bermuda. 7.Sports tournaments–Social 
aspects–Bermuda. 8.Bermuda–Economic conditions–Statistics.  
I.PricewaterhouseCoopers Advisory Ltd. II.America's Cup 
Bermuda Ltd. 

 

797.14 T 
35th America's Cup official programme, 

Bermuda May - June 2017 / written by: Leslie 
Greenhalgh, Charlotte Kootstra, Sam Murley, 
Peter Rusch, Tom Webb. – [London, England] : 
ProgrammeMaster Ltd., [2017] 

99 pages : colour illustrations, maps, portraits ; 
30 cm 

Title from cover. 
Running title: 35th America's Cup official programme. 
Bermuda 2017. 
"This publication was produced on behalf of the America's 
Cup Event Authority by ProgrammeMaster Ltd."–Page 3. 
ISBN: 9780993086168 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.America's Cup (35th : 2017 : Bermuda) 2.Yacht racing–
Bermuda. 3.Sailing–Bermuda.  I.Greenhalgh, Leslie. II.Kootstra, 
Charlotte. III.Murley, Sam. IV.Rusch, Peter. V.Webb, Tom. 
VI.Ti.:35th America's Cup official programme. Bermuda 2017. 
VII.Ti.:America's Cup official programme. 

 

800 - LITERATURE 
 

810 American Literature in English 
 

813 American Fiction in English 
813.6 American Fiction in English of 2000- 
813.6 M 

Maddison-MacFadyen, Margôt, 1956- 
Mary : a story of young Mary Prince / by 
Margôt Maddison-MacFadyen ; illustrations: 
Yvonne Soper. – [Hunter River, Prince Edward 
Island] : Sisters Publishing, [2017] 

81 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, map ; 21 cm 
"Sold at a slave auction and fearing for her life, she runs 
away." 
"Mary: A Story of Young Mary Prince is historical fiction 
inspired by The History of Mary Prince, A West Indian 
Slave, Related by Herself (1831). It is also based on 
recent PhD research of Margot Maddison-MacFadyen. 
Mary Prince is the first known black West Indian 
woman to tell her enslavement story and to have it 
written down. Prince was made a National Hero of 
Bermuda in 2012. Prince's story The History of Mary 
Prince is a British slave narrative. Prince was born in 
Bermuda in 1787 or 1788 but she also lived in two 
West Indian territories--Grand Turk Island and Antigua--
and in London, England. Mary: A Story of Young Mary 
Prince is about Prince's time in Bermuda when she was 
twelve to fourteen years old. When she was twelve, 
Prince was sold at an auction to Captain John Ingham. 
Two years later, Captain Ingham put her aboard a sloop 
headed to Grand Turk Island where she worked as a 
salt pond slave."–Provided by publisher. 
Also issued in electronic format. 
ISBN: 9780994077325 (paperback) : $22.95 
1.Prince, Mary–Fiction. 2.Slavery–Bermuda–History–Fiction. 
3.Slavery–West Indies–History–Fiction. 4.Children's literature. 
5.Bermuda in literature. 6.Bermuda–Biography–Fiction.  
I.Soper, Yvonne, 1953- illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 M 

Maddern, Paul. 
Pilgrimage / Paul Maddern. – Matlock, 
Derbyshire : Templar Poetry, 2017. 

25 pages ; 18 cm 
"From the letters of artist Paul Nash to reminiscences 
of life on Castro St, San Francisco, at the heart of 
Pilgrimage is the contemporary and historical loss of 
family and friends, until the process of renewal begins 
and "there is greening.""–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781911132219 (paperback with flaps) : $12.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 M 
My family : a collection of poems by children 

of Bermuda. – [Bermuda] : Families First, 
[2004] 

34 pages ; 22 cm 
$10.00 
1.Bermudian children's poetry. 2.Bermudian poetry–2000- 
3.Children's writings. 

 

822 English Drama 
822.3 Elizabethan period, 1558-1625 
822.33 William Shakespeare 
822.33 B 

Butler, Dale. 
Shakespeare was really a bard from "Back-a-
Tarn" / Dale Butler ; illustrations: Emma J. 
Ingham-Dounouk. – Warwick, Bermuda : 
Atlantic Publishing House, [2017] ©2018 

vi, 120 pages : illustrations, map, portraits ; 23 cm 
Some of the works of Bermudian Vill-Yum Shakespeare 
a bard who frequented Hubie's and Jamaican Grill. 
Why Bermudians speak like him. The tempestuous 
inside story. (Special: additional Nicknames)–Adapted 
from cover. 
"Dale Butler's brilliant re-imagining of Shakespeare's 
plays will especially appeal to teenagers. Excellent 
illustrations juxtapose Elizabethan England with 
modern-day Bermuda. the text concludes with an 
extensive list of Bermudian nicknames. Dale asks his 
readers to "laugh and have fun, but also read the 
original." "Bard from Back-a-Tarn" is an innovative take 
on Shakespearian pedagogy."–Carol "Divac" Bishop, 
page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947480691 (paperback): $20.00 
1.Shakespeare, William, 1564-1616–Parodies, imitations, etc. 
2.English language–Dialects–Bermuda. 3.Nicknames–
Bermuda.  I.Ingham-Dounouk, Emma J. II.Ti. 

 

823 English Fiction 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Alexander, Samuel. 
Broken : the edge of sanity / Samuel Alexander. – 
[United States] : Samuel Alexander, [2017] 

77 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781543060836 (paperback) : $11.00 
ISBN: 1543060838 (paperback) : $11.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel. 

Brothers and frenemies / Samuel Alexander. – 
[United States] : Samuel Alexander, [2016] 

323 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781535334556 (paperback) : $18.00 
ISBN: 153533455X (paperback) : $18.00 
I.Ti. 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel. 

Dana / Samuel Alexander. – Second edition. – 
[United States] : [Samuel Alexander], [2017] 

262 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781548836047 (paperback) : $17.00 
ISBN: 1548836044 (paperback) : $17.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Alexander, Samuel. 

Virgil / Samuel Alexander. – [United States] : 
[Samuel Alexander], [2015] 

203 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781508824633 (paperback) : $15.00 
ISBN: 1508824630 (paperback) : $15.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Apopa, Sharon. 

The encounter. Part 2, Changing lanes / Dr. 
Sharon Smith-Apopa. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Pivot Point Publishing, [2017] 

v, 234 pages ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780692981597 (paperback) : $19.95 
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Changing lanes. 

 

823.92 B 
Butler, Dale. 

The legend of codfish and potatoes / by Dale 
Butler and Bobbie Christmas ; illustrator, 
Rhona Undag Pedro. – Second edition. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Writers' Machine, [2017] 

92 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"This book highlights Bermuda's Easter traditions and 
traditions from all around the world"–Page 4 of cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (page 89). 
ISBN: 9780947480899 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Christmas, Bobbie. II.Pedro, Rhona Undag, 
illustrator. III.Ti. 

 

823.92 C 
Carmichael, Eugene W. 

Furious! : sometimes, real life sucks! / Eugene 
W. Carmichael. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : Sugar Apple Books, [2016] 

170 pages ; 21 cm 
"This is a story of two people who are brave, 
committed and ready to do battle in the name of their 
love and sense of family. However, sometimes life has 
a way of testing us to the limit where it finds our 
breaking point."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781326822637 (paperback) : $19.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 D 
Duerden, F. Colin. 

Fried white grunts / by F. Colin Duerden. – 
Abbeville, South Carolina : Moonshine Cove 
Publishing, LLC, [2017] 

202 pages ; 22 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Mischief, death and redemption rock the idyllic world 
of a little band of Bermudian boys."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781945181207 (paperback) : $22.75 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 8 

823.92 D 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La. 

Presenting Princess Solei on her first birthday : 
the magic in her smile / Shangri-La Durham-
Thompson. – Bloomington, IN : AuthorHouse, 
2017. 

iii, 43 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781524688523 : $32.00 
ISBN: 9781524688530 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Birthdays–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Ferris, Carol. 

Enigma Island / Carol Ferris. – 1st ed. – 
[Bermuda] : Barnacle Publishing, 2016. 

167 pages ; 22 cm 
"Life is an enigma, an adventure and a journey in 
possibilities. This book heralds that amazing journey. 
Showing how ordinary moments can open us all up to 
truly extraordinary living. Based in fiction, it begins with 
a young woman who has become disillusioned with her 
life and yearns to discover who she truly is. Drawn to join 
her parents, who have returned to the place of her 
mother's birth, Enigma Island, she discovers that, not 
only is her arrival expected by the inhabitants, but she 
has an important role to play in a forthcoming event of 
momentous proportions that will necessitate a much 
greater expansion of her awareness than she had ever 
anticipated. She must let go of her belief of limitation and 
embrace a new concept of reality if she is to succeed in 
the quest. Her desire to truly find herself has opened 
Pandora's box, will she have the inner strength to be the 
woman she always knew she could be..."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480196 (paperback) : $12.95 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 I 
Ingram, Lee. 

Amy's market misadventure / written and 
illustrated by Lee Ingram. – [United States] : 
[Lee Ingram], [2015] 

56 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
"Amy and her grandma go to the market to get all the 
ingredients they'll need to make her sick mother a nice 
bowl of chicken and vegetable soup. The trip to the 
market turns out to be one mishap after another. Find 
out what will happen to Amy next!"–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781518721311 (paperback) : $21.75 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Grandparent-grandchild 
relationship–Fiction. 3.Supermarkets–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 L 
Le Raff, Jack. 

The adventures of Edward - the baby liraffe / 
written by Jack Le Raff ; illustrated by Casie 
Trace. – First edition. – Bermuda : [Jack Le 
Raff], 2017. 

52 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations, map ; 
20 x 23 cm 

"In the depths of Southern Africa lives a loveable baby 
animal, half lion half giraffe. Young Edward is an 
adventurous type and as soon as he discovers there's a 
bigger, wider world out there compared to all he 
knows of Lake Blue.....he's off to explore it! Come join 
Edward on his escapades as he wanders through the 
world's continents getting into mischief and meeting all 
kinds of characters along the way. This is the first in a 
series of books tracking Edward's travels. Each book 
purchased contributes directly to a charity dedicated to 
the protection of endangered species in Africa. By 

following his adventures you are helping to save 
Edward's pals and all manner of threatened animals 
from the risk of being poached, illegally hunted or 
facing extinction"–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480370 (paperback) : $19.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Trace, Casie, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Maxwell, Florenz Webbe. 

Girlcott / Florenz Webbe Maxwell. – Kingston, 
Jamaica : Blouse & Skirt Books, 2017. 

vii, 175 pages : portrait ; 22 cm 
"In this startling debut, Florenz Webbe Maxwell takes a 
little known fact about Caribbean history and weaves 
an engaging tale that speaks eloquently to the 
contemporary experience. Girlcott takes you beyond 
the image of Bermuda as a piece of paradise and charts 
a narrative of resistance, hope and the importance of 
fighting for change."–Page 4 of cover. 
Awards: Burt Award for Caribbean Literature, 2016 
ISBN: 9789768267085 (paperback) : $17.95 
1.Bermuda in literature. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Demonstrations–Bermuda–Fiction. 4.Segregation–Bermuda–
Protest movements–Fiction. 5.Bermuda–History–1959, Theatre 
Boycott–Fiction. 6.Bermuda–Race relations–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Hello Tiny in the sea / written and illustrated 
by: Betsy Bermuda. – [Hamilton, Bermuda] : 
Starr Publishing, [2017] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 
13 cm. – (Betsy Bermuda) 

Title from cover. 
Board book. 
ISBN: 9780947480592 : $13.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. II.Series:Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 
Betsy Bermuda. 

 

823.92 N 
Navarro, Tita. 

Sapphic pleasures / Tita Navarro. – [Place of 
publication not identified] : CKC Books, [2015] 

100 pages ; 23 cm 
"Enter the forbidden journey through the mind of a 
lesbian woman." 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781312784895 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Lesbians–Fiction. 2.Erotic fiction. 3.Short stories.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 P 
Payne, Jeff. 

"Rider" / Jeff Payne. – [England] : 
PublishNation, [2016] 

169 pages ; 21 cm 
A mystery focused on the competitive world of cycling 
and performance enhancing drugs. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781326622275 (paperback) : $19.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 
The stories we tell : Bermuda anthology of 

science fiction, fantasy and horror / Ed. 
Tobias S. Buckell. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs, 2017. 

199 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 21 cm 
ISBN: 9780947480622 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Science fiction–Collections. 2.Fantasy fiction–Collections. 
3.Horror fiction–Collections. 4.Bermuda in literature. 
5.Bermudian literature–Collections.  I.Buckell, Tobias S. 
II.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural Affairs. 
III.Ti.:Bermuda anthology of science fiction, fantasy and horror. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

823.92 T 
Trott, Rosharonda. 

Once upon a Bermuda / by Rosharonda Trott. – 
Hamilton Parish, Bermuda : Vine Creations 
Publishing House, [2017] ©2015 

13 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
ISBN: 9780991521739 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 W 
West, Catherine. 

The memory of you / Catherine West. – 
Nashville, Tennessee : Thomas Nelson, [2017] 

341 pages ; 21 cm 
Includes discussion questions. 
"From breakthrough author Catherine West, The 
Memory of You tells the story of Natalie Mitchell, a 
wounded heart who must choose whether to bury her 
past - or overcome it"–Provided by publisher. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781326822637 (paperback) : $19.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 W 
Wilson, Lisa. 

Oscar's fishing adventure / written and 
illustrated by: Lisa Wilson. – Bermuda : 
[Seymour Artists], [2016] 

20 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 24 cm 
Title from cover. 
ISBN: 9781483534725 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 Z 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. Saunders. 

The search for the missing campers : be careful 
who you follow / by Veronica M.E. Saunders 
Zuill ; illustrated by: Raquel Rodriguez. – 
[Bloomington, Indiana] : Xlibris, [2016] 

xiii, 66 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"This book is not only an exciting adventure story and 
mystery for pleasure reading. It can also be used as a 
resourceful teaching tool. Included are questions that the 
young reader can ponder and answer, as well as a 100 
word glossary, with the same words used in the story, in 
order to enhance the vocabulary."–From amazon.com. 
Several first-time curious campers, heading out to an 
island called Camp Wahoo, anxiously wait to begin their 
camping experience unaware that mishap after mishap 
are about to grip their fears and dash their spirits. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781524546786 (paperback) : $21.00 
1.Adventure fiction. 2.Camping–Fiction. 3.Mystery fiction. 
4.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Rodriguez, Raquel, 
illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

824 English Essays 
824.914 English Essays of 1945-1999 
824.914 H 

Hayward, Stuart J. 
My Bermuda : memoirs of an island boy / by 
Stuart Hayward. – [Bermuda] : [Stuart 
Hayward], [2017] 

165 pages : illustrations (some colour), portraits ; 28 cm 
"This book is a small selection of the stories and 
thoughts written by ... Stuart Hayward, in a series of 
monthly columns produced for The Bermudian 
magazine during the years 1986 - 1994."–Forward. 
ISBN: 9780947480608 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Hayward, Stuart J. 2.Hayward family. 3.Bermuda–Social life 
and customs–1945- 4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

824.92 English Essays of 2000- 
824.92 B 

Bassett, Marico. 
Do not buy: the definition / Marico Bassett. – 
[United States] : [CreateSpace Independent 
Publishing Platform], [2016] 

102 pages ; 26 cm 
Title from cover. 
Bermudian essays and anecdotes. 
"This book is philosophy, not biography. It is morality 
and definitely a must have. Topics range from corrupt 
court cases to modern day history etc. This book also 
has a poetic feel throughout the words that have been 
written."–From amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9781530604692 (paperback) : $15.95 
1.Bassett, Marico. 2.Bermudian essays. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 
828 English Miscellaneous Writings 
828.92 English Miscellaneous Writings of 2000- 
828.92 L 

Liles, Lee-Ann. 
Of gods and fathers : poems and prose / by 
Lee Ann Liles. – [Bermuda] : [Lee-Ann Liles], 
[2017] 

34 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781530801503 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 
900 - HISTORY, GEOGRAPHY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

910 Geography and Travel 
 

910 Y 
Young geographers. – First edition. – Bermuda : 

Panatel VDS Ltd., [2017] 
46 pages : colour illustrations, maps ; 28 cm 

"Designed for use in Bermuda's schools, 'Young 
Geographers' is an educational and information 
resource that aims to introduce primary school 
students to geography in the context of Bermuda."–
Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947480844 (paperback) : no price 
1.Geography–Textbooks. 2.Bermuda–Geography. 3.Bermuda–
Description and travel. 

 

912 Graphic Representations of Surface of Earth and 
of Extraterrestrial Worlds 
912.7299 Maps of Bermuda 
912.7299 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
Bermuda maps : a cartographic history of the 
Somers or Summer Islands 1511-1948 / 
Jonathan Land Evans. – Dockyard, Bermuda : 
National Museum of Bermuda Press, [2017] 

323 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), 
facsimiles, maps ; 32 cm 

"Including maps from the Nancy & Brian Duperreault 
collection." 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 308-320) 
and index. 
ISBN: 9780947480295 : $65.00 
1.Bermuda–Maps. 2.Bermuda–Maps–Bibliography.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 10 

917 North America 
917.29 West Indies and Bermuda 
917.299 Bermuda 
917.299 P 

Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil, Seán. 
Aquatic Bermuda : the islands as seen from 
the water / by Seán Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil. – 
Second edition. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Aquatic 
Bermuda, [2017] 

236 pages : colour illustrations, maps ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781546891864 (paperback) : $38.45 
ISBN: 1546891862 (paperback) : $38.45 
1.Islands–Bermuda–Description and travel. 2.Bermuda–
Guidebooks.  I.Ti. 

 

917.299 S 
Smith, Molly D. 

Molly goes west : discovering Bermuda with 
paintbrush and bike / Molly D. Smith. – First 
edition. – Devonshire, Bermuda : Peter & 
Felicity Holmes ; Queensland, Australia : The 
Dream Publisher, 2017. 

iii, 175 pages : illustrations (some colour), maps ; 
28 cm 

Includes bibliographical references. 
ISBN: 9780648035107 (paperback) : $39.95 
1.Bermuda in art. 2.Bermuda–Description and travel. 
3.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of 
Persons Resident in Bermuda 
920.07299 C 

Cox, John. 
The best of old Bermuda / by John Cox. – 
Orange Valley, Bermuda : [John Cox], [2017] 

104 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 22 x 26 cm 
"Detailed here for posterity are the stories of iconic 
Bermuda characters that John Cox knew and loved 
from growing up in Bermuda. These 'mentors,' as John 
described them, share with us a world that has become 
altogether alien in our fast-moving, technological era. 
While sometimes sad, at others, engagingly funny, the 
tales captured here are always deeply poignant."–Page 
4 of cover. 
$30.00 
1.Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–History. 3.Bermuda–Social 
life and customs.  I.Ti. 

 

920.07299 T 
Temple, Amanda. 

Tapestry of tales Bermuda : a collection of 
portraits of people at home, woven together 
by their stories / Amanda Temple. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Amanda Temple, 2017. 

246 unnumbered pages : colour and black and 
white illustrations, portraits ; 30 cm 

"Home really is where the heart is." 
ISBN: 9780947480462 : $79.00 
1.Interviews–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Pictorial works. 
3.Bermuda–Biography. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs–
Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

920.07299 T 
The trail of our people : trail blazers / 

biographies written by: Meredith Ebbin ; 
additional biographies written by Lancelot 
Furbert, Joy Wilson-Tucker and Shirley 
Pearman as noted in text. – Commerative 
edition. – Bermuda : Department of 

Community and Cultural Affairs, 2017. 
253 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 22 cm 

"This book represents the culmination of a five-year 
series, "The Trail of Our People," where the 
Department of Community and Cultural Affairs - with 
the enthusiastic support of the members of the 
Emancipation Committee - highlighted, honoured and 
paid homage to persons, families, and organisations 
who had made meaningful contributions to Bermuda. 
Those persons demonstrated perseverance and 
persistence in their attempts to build and strengthen 
their respective local communities."–Page 4. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 252-253). 
ISBN: 9780947480851 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–History.  I.Ebbin, Meredith. 
II.Furbert, Lance. III.Wilson-Tucker, Joy Cora Elizabeth. 
IV.Pearman, Shirley L. T. V.Bermuda. Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. VI.Ti.:Trail blazers. 

 

B ABD 
Abdurrahman, Ayesha. 

Changing a legacy for the better / a memoire 
by Ayesha Abdurrahman. – First edition. – 
Paget, Bermuda : Ayesha Abdurrahman, [2017] 

xi, 73 pages ; 22 cm 
Privately published with limited distribution. 
ISBN: 9780947480837 (paperback) : no price 
1.Abdurrahman, Ayesha. 2.Muslims–Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B BUT 
Butterfield, D. Neletha. 

Political beginnings for the soul : a collection of 
speeches, writings, conferences and interviews 
highlighting my political journey / Honourable 
D. Neletha Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P. – First 
edition. – Detroit, MI : Niyah Press, [2017] 

xvi, 135 pages : illustrations, fascimiles, portraits ; 
23 cm 

"This in an informative account on her political 
beginnings and political career. It will not only inspire 
others but help us understand each other better. 
Within our souls, we can overcome the economic and 
political barriers."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781945873034 (paperback) : $29.95 
1.Butterfield, D. Neletha. 2.Progressive Labour Party 
(Bermuda)–History. 3.Politicians–Bermuda–Biography. 
4.Motivation (Psychology) 5.Women–Bermuda–History. 
6.Bermuda–Politics and government–Biography. 7.Bermuda–
History–20th century. 8.Bermuda–History–21st century.  I.Ti. 

 

B DAR 
Darrell, Gernel L. 

Redemption : a real life saga. Book 1 / written 
by Gernel L. Darrell. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : Gernel Leroy Darrell, [2017] 

viii, 115 pages ; 22 cm 
"Parental advisory explicit content"–Cover. 
ISBN: 9781548016678 (paperback) : $17.75 
ISBN: 1548016675 (paperback) : $17.75 
1.Darrell, Gernel L. 2.Crime–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Biography. 
4.Bermuda–Social conditions.  I.Ti. 

 

B MIN 
Ming, Bill, 1944- 

Wit dese hands /Bill Ming. – First edition. – 
[Place of publication not identified] : [publisher 
not identified], 2013. 

99 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), portraits ; 
21 cm 

"July 2013"–Spine. 
$20.00 
1.Ming, Bill, 1944- 2.Sculptors–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Sculptors–Great Britain–Biography. 4.Bermudian sculpture.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:With these hands. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

B MIN 
Minors, Jason D. 

Life changes : a nonfiction novel / Jason D. 
Minors. – [Bloomington, IN] : Xlibris, [2017] 

119 pages : portraits ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781543426540 (paperback) : $22.95 
1.Minors, Jason D. 2.Christian biography–Bermuda. 3.Spine–
Wounds and injuries–Patients–Biography. 4.Conduct of life.  
I.Ti. 

 

B OCO 
O'Connell, Seán. 

Shark bait : how I battled tides, fins & fatigue 
to complete the first non-stop swim around 
Bermuda / Seán O'Connell. – [Bermuda] : 
Warrenden Press, 2017. 

111 pages : illustrations (some colour), facsimiles, 
map, portraits ; 23 cm 

Map on endpapers. 
Proceeds from the sale of this book to benefit the 
Bermuda Physically Handicapped Association. 
ISBN: 9780947480721 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.O'Connell, Seán. 2.Marathon swimming–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B SMI 
Smith, Reneka. 

Amazing grace : journal entries of a lost girl 
saved by grace and transformed into a woman 
pursuing God above all / Reneka Smith. – 
Maitland, FL : Xulon Press, [2017] 

ix, 379 pages ; 21 cm 
ISBN: 9781545605530 (paperback) : $24.95 
1.Smith, Reneka. 2.Christian life. 3.Meditations. 4.Christian 
biography–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

B SMI 
Smith, Rodney A., Jr. 

50 states 50 lawns : one man's journey around 
the nation making a difference one lawn at a 
time. – Madison, AL : Raising Men Lawn Care 
Service, 2017. 

77 pages : colour illustrations, map, portraits ; 
21 x 28 cm 

Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780692949405 (paperback) : no price 
1.Smith, Rodney A., Jr. 2.Raising Men Lawn Care Service. 
3.Conduct of life. 4.Charities–United States. 5.Volunteer work–
United States.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Fifty states fifty lawns. 

 

B WAD 
Waddington, David. 

David Waddington : memoirs : dispatches from 
Margaret Thatcher's last home secretary. – 
London : Biteback Publishing, 2012. 

ix, 338 p., [8] p. of plates : ill., ports. ; 24 cm. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 9781849543194 : $38.00 
ISBN: 1849543194 : $38.00 
1.Waddington, David. 2.Politicians–Great Britain–Biography. 
3.Governors–Bermuda–Biography. 4.Great Britain–Politics and 
government–1945-  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Memoirs : dispatches from 
Margaret Thatcher's last home secretary. 

 

B WYA 
Wyatt-Rossignol, Martha. 

My triumph over prejudice : a memoir / 
Martha Wyatt-Rossignol. – Jackson : University 
Press of Mississippi, [2016] 

vi, 227 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm. – 
(Willie Morris books in memoir and biography) 

"The autobiography of a black girl growing up in 
Mississippi during the civil rights era. Born in 1949, Martha 

Wyatt-Rossignol came of age during some of the most 
crucial and dangerous years of the civil rights movement. 
She examines those years and what happened when the 
movement upended her small town of Fayette. She 
describes the conditions under which blacks lived during 
segregation and how those oppressive rules changed, 
despite massive resistance from whites. Wyatt-Rossignol 
faced racial hatred when she was chosen for an early 
school desegregation program. Her failed marriage to an 
African American led to her dating and later wedding a 
white man, a civil rights worker from the North, to whom 
she is still married. That union sparked disapproval from 
both the white and black communities, revealing 
entrenched complexities of race and racism in her 
hometown. … Wyatt-Rossignol's story concludes with her 
move out of Mississippi to the island of Bermuda, where 
she encounters a very different racial environment"–
Provided by publisher. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN: 9781496806031 : $35.00 
1.Wyatt-Rossignol, Martha. 2.African Americans–Mississippi–
Biography. 3.Race discrimination–Mississippi–History–20th 
century. 4.School integration–Mississippi. 5.Interracial 
marriage–Mississippi. 6.Mississippi–Race relations–History–
20th century. 7.Bermuda–Race relations.  I.Ti. 

 

930-990 History of Specific Continents, Countries, 
Localities; Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 

940 History of Europe 
 

940.5 History of Europe 1918- 
940.54 Military History of World War II 
940.542 Campaigns and Battles by Theatre 
940.54293 Atlantic Ocean 
940.54293 W 

Wiberg, Eric T. (Eric Troels) 
U-boats off Bermuda : patrol summaries and 
merchant ship survivors landed in Bermuda 
1940-1944 / Eric Wiberg. – United Kingdom : 
Fonthill, 2017. 

288 pages : illustrations, maps ; 24 cm 
"U-boats off Bermuda expands upon an obscure 
theatre in great detail, comprehensively examining the 
perspectives of both Allied and Axis participants. 
Detailed analysis of specific U-boat patrols and their 
commmanders is provided, listing the history of each 
ship, how they were damaged, and what happened to 
any survivors."–Page 2 of cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 286-288). 
ISBN: 9781781556061 : $41.75 
1.World War, 1939-1945–Bermuda. 2.World War, 1939-1945–
Campaigns–Atlantic Ocean. 3.World War, 1939-1945–Naval 
operations–Submarine.  I.Ti. 

 

970 History of North America 
 

972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 B 

Bermuda's 400th anniversary, 1609-2009 : 
images of the celebration / images by 
Department of Communication & Information 
(DCI) and Henry Ming ; photobook compiled 
by the Bermuda 2009 Committee. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : Department of 
Communication & Information, [2010] 

66 pages : chiefly colour illustrations, portraits ; 
23 x 29 cm 

No price 
1.Bermuda–History–2000- –Pictorial works. 2.Bermuda–
Pictorial works.  I.Ming, Henry. II.Bermuda.Department of 
Communication & Information. III.Bermuda 2009 Committee. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 12 

972.99 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

A colony at war : Bermuda in the global fight 
against fascism, 1939-1945 / Jonathan Land 
Evans. – Second (revised) edition. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2016] 

450 pages ; 28 cm 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
$25.00 
1.Fascism. 2.World War, 1939-1945–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–
History–1900-1945.  I.Ti. 

 

972.99 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

Seasons of change : a history of Bermuda from 
1939 to 1959 / Jonathan Land Evans, BA 
(Hons.), MA, LL.B (Hons.). – Second edition. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], 
[2017] 

199 pages ; 28 cm 
Includes index. 
$25.00 
1.Bermuda–Race relations–History. 2.Bermuda–History–1933-
1945. 3.Bermuda–History–1945-  I.Ti. 

 
 

Audio-Visual Materials 
 

Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana Collection 
 

300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

370 Education 
 

373 Secondary Education 
373.7299 Secondary Education in Bermuda 
373.7299 R 

Respice finem : the story of Berkeley Institute / 
the Berkeley Institute Class of 1963 presents ; 
an Afflare Films production ; in association 
with 1ShotKartel ; directed by Karli Powell, 
Kara Smith, Lucinda Spurling ; producer, 
Lucinda Spurling. – Bermuda : Berkeley 
Institute, 2016. 

1 videodisc (80 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm 
Narrator: Glenn Jones; features interviews with notable 
alumni, educators and community leaders. 
Credits: Writer, Kara Smith; cinematography, Karli 
Powell, Jacin Lowe, Marquedelle Rodriguez; editor, 
Karli Powell; aerial photography, John Singleton, Above 
Bermuda; research, Lucinda Spurling, Clarence Maxwell, 
Daurene Aubrey, Kieron E. Hall, Ellen Hollis, Kenisha 
Shakir; music, Premium Beats, Berekely School Choir. 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2015-2016. 
"This remarkable documentary shows the early 
progress of blacks in education in Bermuda and how 
the mission of the school's twelve founding fathers 'to 
establish a school for the better education of the people' 
came to fruition upon the opening of The Berkeley 
Institute on 6th September, 1897. Today, the school 
stands tall as a monument to their faith and tenacity. 
Through historical documents and eyewitness accounts, 
the documentary weaves together the relentless 
journey of the founding fathers, alumni and the wider 
community in their pursuit of a quality education for all 
in Bermuda, regardless of race or gender."--Container. 
$25.00 
1.Berkeley Institute Senior School–History. 2.Berkeley 
Educational Society (Bermuda)–History. 3.Schools–Bermuda–
History. 4.Education–Bermuda–History. 5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Powell, Karli. II.Smith, Kara. III.Spurling, Lucinda. IV.Afflare 
Films Ltd. V.1ShotKartel. VI.Ti.:Story of Berkeley Institute. 

700 - THE ARTS 
 

750 Painting and Paintings 
 

759 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
759.97299 Painting and Paintings of Bermuda 
759.97299 P 

A poem without words : visual artists in 
Bermuda / a Somers Isle Production ; 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs presents ; directed by Dr. Kim 
Dismont Robinson, Folklife Officer ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs, 2016. ©2015 

1 videodisc (49 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm. – 
(Bermuda culture documentary series) 

"Visual culture." 
Features interviews with: Sharon Wilson, Graham 
Foster, Dr. Edwin M.E. Smith, James Cooper, Dr. 
Charles Zuill, Jacqueline Alma and Lisa Howie. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Alia Hamza; camera, 
Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; sound, Alia Hamza; 
editor, Matt Hamil, Kalilah Robinson; composer, David 
Byrne; original music, David Byrne; theme music, Lord 
Necktie (Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2013-2014. 
"This episode focuses on the visual artists of Bermuda 
who discuss their sources of inspiration as well as the 
challenges they have encountered in their journey 
toward creative expression."–Container. 
$20.00 
1.Wilson, Sharon. 2.Foster, Graham. 3.Smith, Edwin M. E. 
4.Cooper, James. 5.Zuill, Charles. 6.Alma, Jacqueline. 7.Howie, 
Lisa. 8.Artists–Bermuda. 9.Bermudian art. 10.Bermuda in art. 
11.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 12.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Dismont-
Robinson, Kim. II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle Productions. 
V.Series:Bermuda culture documentary series. 

 

780 Music 
 

780.92 Biography of Composers, Performers, Critics 
780.92 M 

My blue heaven, the Vernon "Ghandi" Burgess 
story / Rockash Productions presents ; 
produced by Dale Butler J.P. M.P. – Warwick, 
Bermuda : Atlantic Publishing House, 2007. 

1 videodisc (1 hr., 25 min.) : sound, colour and 
black and white ; 12 cm. – (Profiles in harmony ; 
pt2) 

At head of title on container: Atlantic Publishing House 
presents. 
"With a special tribute by Gita Blakeney Saltus"–
Container. 
Features interviews with Vernon Ghandi Burgess 
conducted by Dale Butler. 
Credits: Executive director, film, photography and 
script, Dale Butler. 
Interviews recorded in Bermuda in 2007. 
No price. 
1.Burgess, Vernon Ghandi. 2.Musicians–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Butler, Dale. II.Blakeney Saltus, Gita. 
III.Rockash Productions. IV.Atlantic Publishing House. 
V.Series:Profiles in harmony ; part 2. 

 

900 - HISTORY, GEOGRAPHY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

930-990 History of Specific Continents, Countries, 
Localities; Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 

970 History of North America 
 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

13 

972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 S 

A stroll through St. George's II / produced by 
St. George's Foundation ; film production by 
Afflare Films. – St. George's, Bermuda : St. 
George's Foundation : Afflare Films Ltd., [2011] 

1 videodisc (23 min.) : sound, colour with black 
and white sequences ; 12 cm 

At head of title: St. George's Foundation presents. 
Narrator: Barbara Maguire. 
"St. George's was founded in 1612 and has an 
outstanding array of 17th, 18th and 19th century 
buildings. The fortifications that surround the town 
graphically illustrate the development of English 
Military Engineering from the 17th to the 20th century. 
St. George's, Bermuda, is the oldest continuously 
occupied English Town in the New World!"–Container. 
$20.00 
1.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 2.World Heritage areas–
Bermuda. 3.Architecture–Bermuda. 4.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 
5.Saint George's (Bermuda)–History. 6.Bermuda–History.  
I.Maguire, Barbara. II.Afflare Films Ltd. III.St. George's 
Foundation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Periodical Publications 
 
A list of new, changed, and ceased publications. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g., 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g., 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this list. 
 
 New Publications 
 

Empower magazine. – Spring/Summer 2017- . – 
[Bermuda] : [Asia Seymour], 2017- 

Frequency unknown. 
Editor/Publisher: Asia Seymour. 

 

Visionz magazine. – Issue # 1, vol. 1 (2017)-. – 
[St. David's, Bermuda] : Youth Vision 
Promotions, 2017- 

Quarterly. 
Editor-in-Chief: Desmond W. Crockwell, Sr. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 14 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX

1ShotKartel. Respice finem : the story of Berkeley 
Institute, 12 

29 keys to unlocking your faith at work & win!, 2 
35th America's Cup official programme, Bermuda 

May - June 2017, 6 
35th America's Cup official programme. Bermuda 

2017, 6 
50 states 50 lawns : one man's journey around the 

nation making a difference one lawn at a time, 11 
 
Abdurrahman, Ayesha. Changing a legacy for the 

better, 10 
The Adventures of Edward - the baby liraffe, 8 
Afflare Films Ltd. 

A stroll through St. George's II, 13 
Respice finem : the story of Berkeley Institute, 12 

Airport redevelopment project : "a bad deal for 
Bermuda", August 1, 2016, 4 

Alexander, Samuel. 
Broken, 7 
Brothers and frenemies, 7 
Dana, 7 
Virgil, 7 

Amazing grace : journal entries of a lost girl saved by 
grace and transformed into a woman pursuing 
God above all, 11 

America's Cup activity book Bermuda, 6 
America's Cup Bermuda activity book, 6 
America's Cup Bermuda legacy impact, 6 
America's Cup Bermuda Ltd. 

America's Cup Bermuda legacy impact, 6 
Economic, environmental and social impact of 

the 35th America's Cup on Bermuda, 6 
America's Cup Endeavour Program activity book, 6 
America's Cup official programme, 6 
Amy's market misadventure, 8 
Annual report (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Apopa, Sharon. 

Effective ministry to post-lesbian Christians, 2 
The encounter. Part 2, Changing lanes, 7 

Aquatic Bermuda : the islands as seen from the 
water, 10 

Atlantic Publishing House. My blue heaven, the 
Vernon "Ghandi" Burgess story, 12 

The Average Joe's guide to success : the brilliant 
overachievers will never see you coming, 5 

 
Bassett, Marico. Do not buy: the definition, 9 
Beekeeping : study guide, 4 
Bermuda. Speech from the throne, 3 
Bermuda - sailing to success, 6 
Bermuda : crossroads of the Atlantic : a postal 

history, 4 
Bermuda 2009 Committee. Bermuda's 400th 

anniversary, 1609-2009, 11 

Bermuda anthology of science fiction, fantasy and 
horror, 8 

Bermuda culture documentary series, 12 
Bermuda. Department of Communication & 

Information. Bermuda's 400th anniversary, 1609-
2009, 11 

Bermuda. Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. 
Beekeeping, 4 
Foodways, 5 
A poem without words, 12 
The stories we tell, 8 
The trail of our people, 10 

Bermuda. Department of Health. Health Promotion 
Office. Directory of helping services, 3 

The Bermuda Festival 2018, 4 
Bermuda Festival of the Performing Arts, 4 
Bermuda folklife documentary series, 4, 5 
Bermuda foodways, 5 
Bermuda maps : a cartographic history of the 

Somers or Summer Islands 1511-1948, 9 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of 
revenue and expenditure 2017/18, 3 

National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Bermuda Ombudsman. Annual report, 3 
Bermuda real estate handbook 2018, 3 
Bermuda wildlife and landscape images, 4 
Bermuda word search : an adventure into the 

history, culture, governance, things and places of 
interest found only in Bermuda ; fun and 
educational, 5 

Bermuda, sailing to success, 6 
Bermuda's 400th anniversary, 1609-2009 : images of 

the celebration, 11 
The Best of old Bermuda, 10 
Blakeney Saltus, Gita. My blue heaven, the Vernon 

"Ghandi" Burgess story, 12 
Broken : the edge of sanity, 7 
Brothers and frenemies, 7 
Buckell, Tobias S. The stories we tell, 8 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2017/18, 3 
Burchall, Blanche E. What children thought about 

God... during Hurricane Gonzalo, 1 
Burcke, James. Risk & reward, 3 
Butler, Dale. 

The legend of codfish and potatoes, 7 
My blue heaven, the Vernon "Ghandi" Burgess 

story, 12 
Shakespeare was really a bard from "Back-a-

Tarn", 7 
Butterfield, D. Neletha. 

Political beginnings for the soul, 10 
Speeches for the soul, 1 
Workshops for the soul, 1 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 15 

Carmichael, Eugene W. 
Death is not the end!, 1 
Furious! : sometimes, real life sucks!, 7 

Catlin, Stephen. Risk & reward, 3 
Celebrating ten years of her captivating images of 

Bermuda and America's Cup, 5 
Chameau, Ronnie. Our history in hats, 4 
Changing a legacy for the better, 10 
Changing lanes, 7 
Christmas, Bobbie. The legend of codfish and 

potatoes, 7 
A Colony at war : Bermuda in the global fight against 

fascism, 1939-1945, 12 
Cox, John. The best of old Bermuda, 10 
Cup Match in Bermuda, 6 
 
Dana, 7 
Dance Bermuda, 5 
Darrell, Gernel L. Redemption, 10 
David Waddington : memoirs : dispatches from 

Margaret Thatcher's last home secretary, 11 
De Shields, Shawn. The economic impacts and 

perceptions of residents, of Bermuda hosting the 
35th America's Cup, 2 

Deane-Gray, Patricia. The legacy of Legat, 5 
Dear cancer, let me introduce myself, 3 
Death is not the end! : a work of narrative nonfiction : a 

new and positive view of death, 1 
Directory of helping services, 3 
Dismont-Robinson, Kim. A poem without words, 12 
Do not buy: the definition, 9 
Duerden, F. Colin. Fried white grunts, 7 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La. Presenting Princess 

Solei on her first birthday : the magic in her smile, 
8 

 
Ebbin, Meredith. The trail of our people, 10 
The Economic impacts and perceptions of residents, 

of Bermuda hosting the 35th America's Cup, 2 
Economic report, 2 
Economic, environmental and social impact of the 

35th America's Cup on Bermuda, 6 
Effective ministry to post-lesbian Christians : a thesis 

submitted to the faculty of Gordon-Conwell 
Theology Seminary in partial fulfillment of 
requirements for the degree Doctor of Ministry, 2 

Empower magazine, 13 
The Encounter. Part 2, Changing lanes, 7 
Encyclopedia of Bermuda artists. Update & 

supplement volume, 5 
Encyclopedia of Bermuda artists. Volumes one and 

two, 5 
Enigma Island, 8 
Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Evans, Deborah R. Nuggets of inspiration, 1 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
Bermuda maps, 9 
A colony at war, 12 
Encyclopedia of Bermuda artists. Update & 

supplement volume, 5 
Seasons of change, 12 

 
Farrington, Jason. The average Joe's guide to success, 

5 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) The average Joe's guide 

to success, 5 
Ferris, Carol. Enigma Island, 8 
Fessey, Wayne. Bermuda, sailing to success, 6 
Fifty states fifty lawns, 11 
Foodways : study guide, 5 
Fried white grunts, 7 
Furbert, Lance. The trail of our people, 10 
Furious! : sometimes, real life sucks!, 7 
 
Gibbons, Sydney C. Lites Ministry, 2 
Girlcott, 8 
Greenhalgh, Leslie. 35th America's Cup official 

programme, Bermuda May - June 2017, 6 
Groten, Arthur H. Bermuda : crossroads of the 

Atlantic, 4 
 
Hayward, Madeline Faith. You did that? Yes!, 1 
Hayward, Stuart J. My Bermuda, 9 
He promised he would love me : biblical and 

practical guide to remaining in a marriage, 2 
Hello Tiny in the sea, 8 
 
Ingham-Dounouk, Emma J. Shakespeare was really a 

bard from "Back-a-Tarn", 7 
Ingram, Lee. Amy's market misadventure, 8 
 
Kootstra, Charlotte. 35th America's Cup official 

programme, Bermuda May - June 2017, 6 
 
Le Raff, Jack. The adventures of Edward - the baby 

liraffe, 8 
The Legacy of Legat, 5 
The Legend of codfish and potatoes, 7 
Life changes : a nonfiction novel, 11 
Liles, Lee-Ann. Of gods and fathers, 9 
Lites Ministry : a curriculum for the school of 

evangelism, 2 
Lynch, Patrice W. M. He promised he would love 

me, 2 
 
Maddern, Paul. Pilgrimage, 7 
Maddison-MacFadyen, Margôt, 1956- Mary, 6 
Maguire, Barbara. A stroll through St. George's II, 13 
Mary : a story of young Mary Prince, 6 
Maxwell, Florenz Webbe. Girlcott, 8 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 16 

Memoirs : dispatches from Margaret Thatcher's last 
home secretary, 11 

The Memory of you, 9 
Ming, Bill, 1944- Wit dese hands, 10 
Ming, Conchita. Dance Bermuda, 5 
Ming, Henry. Bermuda's 400th anniversary, 1609-

2009, 11 
Minors, Jason D. Life changes, 11 
Molly goes west : discovering Bermuda with paintbrush 

and bike, 10 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Betsy Bermuda, 8 
Hello Tiny in the sea, 8 

Murley, Sam. 35th America's Cup official 
programme, Bermuda May - June 2017, 6 

My Bermuda : memoirs of an island boy, 9 
My blue heaven, the Vernon "Ghandi" Burgess story, 

12 
My family : a collection of poems by children of 

Bermuda, 7 
My triumph over prejudice : a memoir, 11 
 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Navarro, Tita. Sapphic pleasures, 8 
Nuggets of inspiration, 1 
 
O'Connell, Seán. Shark bait, 11 
Of gods and fathers : poems and prose, 9 
Once upon a Bermuda, 9 
Oscar's fishing adventure, 9 
Our history in hats : foliage to fashion : a Bermudian 

collection of handmade hats : made entirely from 
the Island's natural foliage, 4 

 
Profiles in harmony ; part 2, 12 
Payne, Jeff. "Rider", 8 
Pearman, Shirley L. T. The trail of our people, 10 
Pedro, Rhona Undag, illustrator. The legend of 

codfish and potatoes, 7 
People's Campaign for Equality, Jobs, and Justice. 

Airport redevelopment project, 4 
Phillips, Lorene. 29 keys to unlocking your faith at 

work & win!, 2 
Pilgrimage, 7 
Pink, Donna. Our history in hats, 4 
Pitts, David R. Bermuda : crossroads of the Atlantic, 

4 
A Poem without words : visual artists in Bermuda, 12 
Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil, Seán. Aquatic Bermuda, 10 
Political beginnings for the soul : a collection of 

speeches, writings, conferences and interviews 
highlighting my political journey, 10 

Powell, Karli. Respice finem : the story of Berkeley 
Institute, 12 

Presenting Princess Solei on her first birthday : the 

magic in her smile, 8 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Advisory Ltd. Economic, 

environmental and social impact of the 35th 
America's Cup on Bermuda, 6 

Profiles in harmony ; part 2, 12 
 
Redemption : a real life saga. Book 1, 10 
Rego, Lisa-Anne. Celebrating ten years of her 

captivating images of Bermuda and America's 
Cup, 5 

Resa's gombey coloring book II, 4 
Resa's gombey dolls : colouring book and cutout 

doll, 4 
Respice finem : the story of Berkeley Institute, 12 
"Rider", 8 
Riederer, Jessica. Bermuda wildlife and landscape 

images, 4 
Riley, Cordell W. The economic impacts and 

perceptions of residents, of Bermuda hosting the 
35th America's Cup, 2 

Risk & reward : an inside view of the 
property/casualty insurance business, 3 

Risk and reward, 3 
Robinson, Kalilah. A poem without words, 12 
Rockash Productions. My blue heaven, the Vernon 

"Ghandi" Burgess story, 12 
Rodriguez, Raquel, illustrator. The search for the 

missing campers, 9 
Rusch, Peter. 35th America's Cup official 

programme, Bermuda May - June 2017, 6 
 
Sapphic pleasures, 8 
Seaman, Maria Antoinette. A voice calling out in a 

wilderness called paradise. Volume 1, 1 
The Search for the missing campers : be careful who 

you follow, 9 
Seasons of change : a history of Bermuda from 1939 to 

1959, 12 
Shakespeare was really a bard from "Back-a-Tarn", 7 
Shark bait : how I battled tides, fins & fatigue to 

complete the first non-stop swim around 
Bermuda, 11 

Simmons, Marionette. Bermuda word search, 5 
SJDWorld (Bermuda) America's Cup Bermuda 

activity book, 6 
Smith, Kara. Respice finem : the story of Berkeley 

Institute, 12 
Smith, Molly D. Molly goes west, 10 
Smith, Reneka. Amazing grace, 11 
Smith, Rodney A., Jr. 50 states 50 lawns, 11 
Somers Isle Productions. A poem without words, 12 
Soper, Yvonne, 1953- illustrator. Mary, 6 
Souvenir programme for the Bermuda Festival of the 

Performing Arts, 4 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 17 

occasion of the convening of Parliament, 3 
Speeches for the soul : a collection of inspirational 

messages to encourage, enrich and empower 
your life, 1 

Spurling, Lucinda. Respice finem : the story of 
Berkeley Institute, 12 

St. George's Foundation. A stroll through St. 
George's II, 13 

Storie, William R. The third journey, 2 
The Stories we tell : Bermuda anthology of science 

fiction, fantasy and horror, 8 
Story of Berkeley Institute, 12 
A Stroll through St. George's II, 13 
 
Tapestry of tales Bermuda : a collection of portraits 

of people at home, woven together by their 
stories, 10 

Temple, Amanda. Tapestry of tales Bermuda, 10 
The Third journey : making the most of your life 

after work, 2 
Throne speech, 3 
Trace, Casie, illustrator. The adventures of Edward - 

the baby liraffe, 8 
Trail blazers, 10 
The Trail of our people : trail blazers, 10 
Trimingham, Robin W. The third journey, 2 
Trott, Lawrence. Cup Match in Bermuda, 6 
Trott, Rosharonda. Once upon a Bermuda, 9 
Twenty-nine keys to unlocking your faith at work 

and win!, 2 
 
U-boats off Bermuda : patrol summaries and 

merchant ship survivors landed in Bermuda 1940-
1944, 11 

Update & supplement volume for The encyclopedia 
of Bermuda artists. Volumes one and two, 5 

 
Virgil, 7 
Visionz magazine, 13 
A Voice calling out in a wilderness called paradise. 

Volume 1, 1 
 
Waddington, David. David Waddington, 11 
Warner, Teresa. 

Resa's gombey coloring book II, 4 
Resa's gombey dolls, 4 

Watson, Giovanna. Dear cancer, let me introduce 
myself, 3 

Webb, Tom. 35th America's Cup official programme, 
Bermuda May - June 2017, 6 

West, Catherine. The memory of you, 9 
What children thought about God... during 

Hurricane Gonzalo, 1 
Wiberg, Eric T. (Eric Troels) U-boats off Bermuda, 11 
Wilson, Lisa. Oscar's fishing adventure, 9 
Wilson-Tucker, Joy Cora Elizabeth. The trail of our 

people, 10 
Wit dese hands, 10 
With these hands, 10 
Workshops for the soul : a collection of educational 

workshops for motivation, training and 
upliftment, 1 

Wyatt-Rossignol, Martha. My triumph over 
prejudice, 11 

 
You did that? Yes!, 1 
Young geographers, 9 
 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. Saunders. The search for the 

missing campers, 9 
 
 

 


